## **BUDGET UNIT BRIEF – FY 2025**

Fiscal Services Division July 1, 2024

Ground Floor, State Capitol Building

Des Moines, Iowa 50319



515.281.3566

# Labor Services Division — Department of Inspections, Appeals, and Licensing (DIAL)

#### **Purpose and History**

The Labor Services Division of the Department of Inspections, Appeals, and Licensing (DIAL) is responsible for enforcing safety in the workplace; providing consultation to employers on occupational safety health compliance; conducting certain equipment inspections; and enforcing wage, labor, and child labor laws. The Division is headed by the Labor Commissioner. The Commissioner serves at the pleasure of the Governor. The Division was transferred from Iowa Workforce Development to DIAL in 2023 Iowa Acts, <u>Senate File 514</u> (State Government Alignment Act).

#### Funding

The Labor Services Division receives an annual General Fund appropriation through the Administration and Regulations Appropriations Act. State funds represent approximately 50.0% of the total resources available to the Division. The Division also uses a portion of State funds to match and obtain federal funds from the Occupational Safety and Health Administration.

#### **Related Statutes and Administrative Rules**

Iowa Code chapter <u>91</u> Iowa Administrative Code <u>875</u>

### Budget Unit Number

4270Q520001

Doc ID 1444128

#### **More Information**

Iowa Workforce Development, Labor Services Division: <u>www.iowadivisionoflabor.gov</u> Iowa Department of Inspections, Appeals, and Licensing: <u>dia.iowa.gov</u> LSA Staff Contact: Xavier Leonard (515.725.0509) <u>xavier.leonard@legis.iowa.gov</u>